

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 329 OF 2026

Between:

Ponamala Sri Priya @ Jagathadi Sri Priya, W/o.Thanuj, Aged about 29 Years,
Occ: House Hold duties, Presently R/o.D.No.5-89/1, Near Mutyalamma
Temple, Katrenipaud Lanka v Razole Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema
District, A.P.

**Petitioner
(Petitioner)**

AND

Ponamala Thanuj, S/o.Ravi Kumar, Aged about 32 Years, Occ:
Govt.Employee, R/o.D.No.41-2/4-10,Peethabasavaiah Street, Near
Krishanveni Apartment, Krishnalanka, Vijayawada, N.T.R.(Erstwhile Krishna)
District.

**Respondent
(Respondent)**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all proceedings in F.C.O.P.No.1769 of 2024 on the file of Principal Family Court-Cum-IV Additional District Judge, At Vijayawada till disposal of the Revision Petition, pending disposal of CRP No. 329 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 06.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri

D.V.V.S.S.N.H.Bhujanga Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri Baddigam V Gopalreddy, Advocate for Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner, list the matter on 10.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

**Sd/- A.Vijay Babu
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Family Court-Cum-IV Additional District Judge, At Vijayawada
2. One CC to Sri. D.V.V.S.S.N.H.Bhujanga Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Baddigam V Gopalreddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CMR,J

DATED: 27/02/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 10.04.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP.No.329 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

